

**Kusum Kumari Vs. State of H.P. & Ors. A/w
connected matters**

**CWP No. 4622/2025 a/w
CWPs No. 5896/2023 & 4330/2025**

24.07.2025 Present: Mr. Anshul Jairath, Advocate, for the petitioner(s) in CWPs No. 4622 & 4330/2025.
Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent/State in all the petitions.
Mr. Sandeep Dutta, Advocate, for respondents No. 2 in CWPs No. 4622 & 4330/2025 and for respondent No. 1 in CWP No. 5896/2023.
Mr. Dilip Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Virender Verma and Mr. Manish Sharma, Advocates, for respondents No. 3 and 4 in CWPs No. 4622 & 4330/2025 and for the petitioner in CWP No. 5896/2023.
Ms. Aastha Kohli, Advocate, for respondents No. 2 to 5 in CWP No. 5896/2023.
CWPs No. 4622, 4330/2025 & 5896/2023

Reply(ies) on behalf of respondents, if not already filed, be filed within one week. Rejoinder(s), if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

It is made clear that no further time shall be granted to complete pleadings.

In case of any laxity on part of the petitioner, application for vacation of interim protection shall be considered on the basis of material already on record.

List for consideration on **11.08.2025**.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

24th July, 2025
(raman)